Franchisee acknowledges and agrees that the fair 
value of the Manual is at least Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00). 

Article 2 - Franchise Fees And Advertising 

2.01 Initial Fee. 

The Initial Fee for the STEM Builders Learning Center Franchise is Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 
($25,000.00). The Initial Fee shall be paid as stated in the Licensee's Application Agreement 

attached hereto as Exhibit A. The Initial Fee is not refundable for any reason except if through 
no fault of Franchisee, Franchisor determines that Franchisee has not successfully completed

[...]

applicable legal or other definition(s), including any applicable statutes. In addition to all other 
remedies available to Franchisor, upon proof of violation of this Article by Franchisee, 
Franchisee agrees that Franchisor shall be entitled to liquidated damages in an amount of fifteen 
thousand dollars ($15,000.00) Franchisee acknowledges and agrees that, in the event of 
Franchisee’s violation of this Article, proof of actual damages would be difficult and that the 
amount of damages contained herein is a reasonable estimate of what actual damages would be.